

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELLY PARKER, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 03-CV-0213-EGS
)	
v.)	
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Peter Ferrara
American Civil Rights Union
3213 Duke Street
Suite 625
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-582-8466

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
American Civil Rights Union

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.....	7
A. The Text of the Amendment Protects an Individual Right To Keep and Bear Arms.....	7
B. There Is No Logical Alternative Interpretation For The Second Amendment Other Than As An Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	10
C. The Framers Intended to Provide in the Second Amendment for an Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms.....	14
D. The Supreme Court’s Precedents Do Not Preclude an Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms in the Second Amendment, But, In Fact, Support It.....	23
II. THE EFFECTIVE BAN IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ON THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS HAS NOT BEEN EFFECTIVE, AND MAY HAVE BEEN COUNTERPRODUCTIVE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	25
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</u> , 332 U.S. App. D.C. 49, 152 F.3d 998 (D.C.Cir. 1998).....	26
<u>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. App. DC 359, 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 928 (1999).....	26-27
<u>Kasler v. Lockyer</u> , 23 Cal.4 th 472, 505 (2000)(Brown, J. concurring), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 1149 (2001).....	20
<u>Nordyke v. King</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 2911 (9 th Cir., Feb. 18, 2003).....	8
<u>Muscarello v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	8
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	25
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	25
<u>Prinz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6,24
<u>Staples v. United States</u> . 511 U.S. 600, 610 (1994).....	22
<u>United States v. Emerson</u> , 270 F.3d 203 (5 th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002).....	passim
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	6,22, 23-24,26,27
<u>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</u> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	24
 U.S. Constitution	
Article I, Section 8.....	11
Article I, Section 10.....	11
Article II, Section 2.....	11
Amendment 1.....	7
Amendment 2.....	passim

Amendment 4.....	7
Amendment 9.....	7
Amendment 10.....	7
Statutes	
D.C. Code Section 7-7502.01(a).....	2
D.C. Code Section 7-72502.02a).....	2
D.C. Code Section 7-2507.02.....	2
Other Authorities	
Boyd (ed.), 2 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (1750-97).....	22
Cornell, <i>A New Paradigm for the Second Amendment</i> , 22 Law and His. Rev. (forthcoming 2004).....	22
Dederer, War In America to 1775 (1990).....	21-22
Elliot, The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution (2d ed. 1836).....	17
Halbrook, The Freedmen’s Bureau Act and the Conundrum Over Whether the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporates the Second Amendment, 29 N. Kentucky L.R., No. 4, 683-703 (2002).....	26
Hardaway <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Inconvenient Militia Clause of the Second Amendment: Why the Supreme Court Declines to Resolve the Debate Over the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 16 St. Johns J. Legal Comment 41, 114 (2002).....	12
Lott, More Guns, Less Crime (University of Chicago Press, 2000).....	28
Lund, A Primer on the Constitutional Right to Keep and Bear Arms (Virginia Institute for Public Policy, 2002).....	7,9,12
Memorandum From The Attorney General To All United States Attorneys, Re: <u>United States v. Emerson</u> , Nov. 9, 2001.....	3
Opposition to Petition for Certiorari in <u>United States v. Emerson</u> , No. 01-8780, at 19 n. 3, Appendix A.....	3

Papers of James Madison 193-194 (C. Hobson et al. eds. 1979).....	18
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d. ed. 1993).....	8
Rawle, A View of the Constitution of the United States of America 125-26 (Da Capo Press 1970)(2d. ed. 1989).....	20
St. George Tucker, Blackstone’s Commentaries: with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia, 143, 300 (1803).....	19
Story, Commentaries on the Constitution, Vol. 3, at 746 (1833).....	19
Story, A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States, 264-265 (1842).....	19
The Antifederalist Papers, 75 (M. Borden, ed. 1965).....	15
The Federalist No. 29)(G. Carey, J.McClellan eds.1990).....	16
The Federalist No. 46)(G. Carey, J.McClellan eds. 1990).....	16
Tribe, American Constitutional Law, n. 221 at 902 (3d ed. 2000).....	3,20
Young, The Origin of the Second Amendment 668 (2d. ed. 1995).....	19
